

**IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF IDAHO**

**PLANNED PARENTHOOD GREAT  
NORTHWEST, HAWAII, ALASKA, INDIANA,  
KENTUCKY**, on behalf of itself, its staff, physicians  
and patients, and **CAITLIN GUSTAFSON, M.D.**, on  
behalf of herself and her patients,

Petitioners,

v.

**STATE OF IDAHO; BRAD LITTLE**, in his official  
capacity as Governor of the State of Idaho;  
**LAWRENCE WASDEN**, in his official capacity as  
Attorney General of the State of Idaho; **JAN M.  
BENNETTS**, in her official capacity as Ada County  
Prosecuting Attorney; **GRANT P. LOEBS**, in his  
official capacity as Twin Falls County Prosecuting  
Attorney; **IDAHO STATE BOARD OF MEDICINE;**  
**IDAHO STATE BOARD OF NURSING;** and  
**IDAHO STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY,**

Respondents,

and

**SCOTT BEDKE**, in his official capacity as Speaker of  
the House of Representatives of the State of Idaho;  
**CHUCK WINDER**, in his official capacity as President  
Pro Tempore of the Idaho State Senate; and the **SIXTY-  
SIXTH IDAHO LEGISLATURE,**

Intervenors-Respondents.

Case No. 49899-2022

---

**PETITIONERS' OMNIBUS REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
VERIFIED PETITION FOR WRIT OF PROHIBITION AND  
APPLICATION FOR DECLARATORY JUDGMENT**

---

ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

---

MEGAN A. LARRONDO, ISB No.  
10597 DAYTON P. REED, ISB No.  
10775 STATE OF IDAHO  
DEPUTY ATTORNEYS GENERAL  
954 W. Jefferson Street, 2nd  
Floor PO Box 83720  
Boise, Idaho 83702-0010  
[megan.larrondo@ag.idaho.gov](mailto:megan.larrondo@ag.idaho.gov)  
[dayton.reed@ag.idaho.gov](mailto:dayton.reed@ag.idaho.gov)

*Attorneys for Respondent*

DANIEL W. BOWER, ISB No. 7204  
MORRIS BOWER & HAWS PLLC  
1305 12th Ave.  
Rd. Nampa,  
Idaho 83686  
Tel. (208) 345-3333  
Fax: (208) 345-4461  
[dbower@morrisbowerhaws.com](mailto:dbower@morrisbowerhaws.com)

MONTE NEIL STEWART, ISB No. 8129  
11000 Cherwell  
Court Las Vegas,  
Nevada 89144 Tel.  
(208) 514-6360  
[monteneilstewart@gmail.com](mailto:monteneilstewart@gmail.com)

*Attorneys for Intervenors-Respondents*

MICHAEL J. BARTLETT ISB No. 5496  
BARTLETT & FRENCH LLP  
1002 W Franklin St.  
Boise, Idaho 83702  
208-629-2311  
208-629-2460 (fax)  
[michael@bartlettfrench.com](mailto:michael@bartlettfrench.com)

ALAN E. SCHOENFELD  
MICHELLE N. DIAMOND  
RACHEL E. CRAFT  
HILLARY CHUTTER-AMES  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
7 WORLD TRADE CENTER  
NEW YORK, NY 10007  
(212) 230-8800  
(212) 230-8888 (FAX)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....1

ARGUMENT .....2

I. Respondents’ Procedural Arguments Are Meritless.....3

II. The Petition Is Not Moot .....3

III. The Six Week Ban Is Unconstitutional.....5

    A. The Six Week Ban Denies Idahoans The Fundamental Rights To Bodily  
    Autonomy And To Make Intimate Familial Decisions As Guaranteed In  
    The Idaho Constitution. ....5

    B. The Six Week Ban Denies Idahoans Equal Protection Under The Law.....6

    C. The Six Week Ban Is Unconstitutionally Vague On Its Face.....6

IV. Since the Petition Was Filed, The Tangled Idaho Statutory Scheme Has Raised  
    Additional Constitutional Problems.....10

CONCLUSION.....13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

	Page(s)
<i>Ameritel Inns, Inc. v. Greater Boise Auditorium District</i> , 141 Idaho 849, 119 P.2d 624 (2005).....	4
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908) .....	9
<i>Idaho Commission on Human Rights v. Campbell</i> , 95 Idaho 215, 506 P.2d 112 (1973).....	6
<i>Idaho Schools for Equal Education Opportunity By &amp; Through Eikum v. Idaho State Board of Education By &amp; Through Mossman</i> , 128 Idaho 276, 912 P.2d 644 (1996).....	4
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015) .....	6, 7, 8
<i>Jones v. State Board of Medicine</i> , 97 Idaho 859, 555 P.2d 399 (1976).....	6
<i>Planned Parenthood of Central New Jersey v. Farmer</i> , 220 F.3d 127 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	7
<i>Planned Parenthood Great Northwest v. State</i> , No. 49615, 2022 WL 3335696 (Idaho Aug. 12, 2022).....	1, 2
<i>Reclaim Idaho v. Denney</i> , 169 Idaho 406, 497 P.3d 160 (Idaho 2021) .....	3
<i>SisterSong Women of Color Reproduction Justice Collective v. Governor of Georgia</i> , 40 F.4th 1320 (11th Cir. 2022) .....	1
<i>United States v. Idaho</i> , No. 22-CV-00329, 2022 WL 3692618 (D. Idaho Aug. 24, 2022) .....	2
<i>United States v. Vuitch</i> , 402 U.S. 62 (1971) .....	8
<i>Women’s Medical Professional Corp. v. Voinovich</i> , 130 F.3d 187 (6th Cir. 1997).....	7, 9, 10, 12

## STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

### Idaho Code

§ 18-622 .....	1, 11
§ 18-8801 .....	1, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12
§ 18-8802 .....	1
§ 18-8803 .....	1
§ 18-8804 .....	1, 10
§ 18-8805 .....	1, 2, 9
§ 18-8807 .....	1

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cleveland Clinic, <i>Ectopic Pregnancy</i> , <a href="https://my.clevelandclinic.org/health/diseases/9687-ectopic-pregnancy">https://my.clevelandclinic.org/health/diseases/9687-ectopic-pregnancy</a> .....	8, 12
Leslie, Laura, <i>NC Abortion Law Exceptions Too Vague, Critics Say</i> , WRAL.com (Aug. 22, 2022), <a href="https://www.wral.com/nc-abortion-law-exceptions-too-vague-critics-say/20427822">https://www.wral.com/nc-abortion-law-exceptions-too-vague-critics-say/20427822</a> .....	9
Moseley-Morris, Kelcie, <i>OBGYNs Speak Out: Doctors Say Idaho’s Abortion Laws Will Cause Harm To Patients</i> , Idaho Capital Sun (Aug. 19, 2022), <a href="https://idahocapitalsun.com/2022/08/19/obgyns-speak-out-doctors-say-idahos-abortion-laws-will-cause-harm-to-patients/">https://idahocapitalsun.com/2022/08/19/obgyns-speak-out-doctors-say-idahos-abortion-laws-will-cause-harm-to-patients/</a> .....	12
Sklar, Ariel, et. al, <i>Maternal Morbidity After Preterm Premature Rupture of Membranes At &lt;24 Weeks’ Gestation</i> , Am. J. of Obstetrics & Gynecology (Nov. 21, 2021), <a href="https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/34736914/">https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/34736914/</a> .....	8
